

JUN 29 2010

No. 09-1259

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN LONBERG,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DON A. ERNST	JOHN J. BURSCH
TERRY J. KILPATRICK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ERNST & MATTISON, APC	MATTHEW T. NELSON
1020 Palm Street	AARON D. LINDSTROM
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401	JULIE LAM
(805) 541-0300	WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
	900 Fifth Third Center
	111 Lyon Street N.W.
	Grand Rapids, MI 49503
	(616) 752-2000
	<a href="mailto:jbursch@wnj.com">jbursch@wnj.com</a>

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The circuit split furthered by the Ninth Circuit's decision is of substantial importance to millions of Americans with disabilities .....	2
II. Congress expressly created the right to a transition plan; it was not the invention of the Attorney General.....	4
A. Congress directed the Attorney General to adopt the transition-plan regulation to implement the ADA's ban on discrimination.....	4
B. A private right of action to enforce the transition-plan regulation is consistent with <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> .....	6
C. The First and Sixth Circuits' analysis cannot be reconciled with the statutory text .....	8
D. The transition-plan requirement is triggered only if a public entity must undertake structural changes to public facilities to comply with the ADA.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky,</i> 385 F.3d 901 (2004).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v.</i> <i>California Dep't of Transp.,</i> 249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	3
<i>Cherry v. City of College of San Francisco,</i> 2005 WL 2620560 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2005) .....	3
<i>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Ctr. v. City of West Palm Beach,</i> 884 F. Supp. 487 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	4
<i>Deck v. City of Toledo,</i> 76 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	3
<i>Dodd v. United States,</i> 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	9
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington,</i> 575 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Hanebrink v. Adams,</i> 2009 WL 2413155 (D.S.C. June 5, 2009) .....	3
<i>Huezo v. Los Angeles Cnty. College Dist.,</i> 672 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	3

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston,</i> 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Littlefield v. Kirspel,</i> 2008 WL 4015743 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 25, 2008) .....	3
<i>Matthews v. Jefferson,</i> 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998).....	3
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock,</i> 2010 WL 1644687 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 20, 2010) .....	3
<i>Miller v. City of Johnson City,</i> 1996 WL 406679 (E.D. Tenn. May 29, 1996) .....	4
<i>Reichenbach v. City of Columbus,</i> 2006 WL 2381565 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2006) .....	3
<i>Ross v. City of Gatlinburg,</i> 113 Fed. App'x 113 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Schonfeld v. City of Carlsbad,</i> 978 F. Supp. 1329 (S.D. Cal. 1997) .....	3
<i>Simpson v. City of Charleston,</i> 22 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D. W. Va. 1998).....	3
<i>Skaff v. City of Corte Madera,</i> 2009 WL 2058242 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 13, 2009) .....	3
<i>Southeast Kan. Indep. Living Res. Ctr. v. City of Columbus,</i> 2010 WL 610135 (D. Kan. Feb. 18, 2010) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	9
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 857 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1994) .....	4
<i>Tyler v. Kansas Lottery</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Kan. 1998) .....	3
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 .....	7
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.101.....	8
28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 35.151.....	8, 9, 10
28 C.F.R. § 39.150.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303, 381.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990).....	7
